Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jacuzzi Brands, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Environmental Energy Company		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Gary Concrete Products, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: GEORGIA
HL Capital Corp.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Krikles Canada U.S.A., Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Krikles Europe U.S.A, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Krikles, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
OEI, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
OEP, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Sanitary-Dash Manufacturing Co., Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT
USI Atlantic Corp.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Zurco, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Zurn (Cayman Islands), Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Zurn Constructors, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Zurn EPC Services, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Zurn Industries, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA
Zurn Pex, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Zurnacq of California, Inc.		02/23/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	11 Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	Bank:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 76

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0590

900072664 REEL: 00350

534

CH \$1915.0

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	534984	ZURN
Registration Number:	534985	ZURN
Registration Number:	1141057	ZURN
Registration Number:	775622	STRAIN-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	786942	POLY-ZYME
Registration Number:	994544	ECOLOTROL
Registration Number:	1165422	FLUSHTROL
Registration Number:	1465341	AQUAFLUSH
Registration Number:	1565770	AQUA-SILL
Registration Number:	1574708	AQUAPARTS
Registration Number:	1812858	TEMP-GARD
Registration Number:	1838496	FLO THRU
Registration Number:	2844715	FLO THRU
Registration Number:	1849188	AQUASENSE
Registration Number:	1866292	RETROFLUSH
Registration Number:	1867584	AQUA-PANEL
Registration Number:	1869220	RENEW-FLO
Registration Number:	1893532	SANI-FLO
Registration Number:	1923527	JS
Registration Number:	1926378	SIERRA
Registration Number:	1979966	RETROFLO
Registration Number:	2022036	DURA-CHANNEL
Registration Number:	2024585	AQUACAP
Registration Number:	2096094	AQUASPEC
Registration Number:	2122269	PERMA-TRENCH
Registration Number:	2128683	F.A.T. CAT
Registration Number:	2245534	PRESSURE-TRU
Registration Number:	2263524	E-Z FLUSH
Registration Number:	2355665	TEMP-GARD
Registration Number:	2446454	INSUL GUARD
Registration Number:	2454255	FUSION LOCK
Registration Number:	2772241	ADD-A-PORT
Registration Number:	2767858	AQUA-GARD
Registration Number:	2646569	AQUAVANTAGE

Registration Number:	2496274	AQUAVANTAGE AV
Registration Number:	2496277	AV
Registration Number:	2801753	
Registration Number:	2998901	EZ-SET
Registration Number:	2510324	METROFLUSH
Registration Number:	2250779	QESTPEX
Registration Number:	2807061	QICKPAK
Registration Number:	2716419	QICKPORT
Registration Number:	2811359	QICKZONE
Registration Number:	2851896	THERMAL TRACK
Registration Number:	2903610	TOMORROW'S HEATING SOLUTIONS TODAY
Registration Number:	2940375	TOMORROW'S PLUMBING AND HEATING SOLUTIONS TODAY
Registration Number:	2917664	TOMORROW'S PLUMBING SOLUTIONS TODAY
Registration Number:	2903889	TOP-SET
Registration Number:	3146173	ZURN 1
Registration Number:	2613905	SD
Registration Number:	2977112	FLO THRU
Registration Number:	1203353	SANITARY-DASH
Registration Number:	1203354	S-D
Registration Number:	1846479	DA SCHNOZOLA
Registration Number:	1373633	QEST
Registration Number:	2932957	WILKINS
Registration Number:	3182087	AQUAGREEN
Registration Number:	3145591	CONTROL-FLO
Registration Number:	2521064	HI-CAP
Registration Number:	3111437	SHELFLINE
Registration Number:	3180147	SPEC-DEC
Registration Number:	3030515	ZURN ONE
Registration Number:	3077424	ZURN ONE SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	78278407	ALUMICOR
Serial Number:	76293076	QEST HYDRONICS
Serial Number:	78612678	AQUATANK
Serial Number:	78525935	
Serial Number:	78735423	ECOVANTAGE

Serial Number:	78700997	FLO-TROL
Serial Number:	78527686	QICKCLAMP
Serial Number:	78834486	SPEC-COM
Serial Number:	78834452	SPEC-SPORT
Serial Number:	78834512	SPEC-TRAN
Serial Number:	78764371	STAB-LOCK
Serial Number:	77068642	THE PINT
Serial Number:	78771808	ZURN-HPT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866) 459 - 2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202-783-2700 Phone:

Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com Email: Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	381049	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk	
Signature:	/oh/	
Date:	03/26/2007	

Total Attachments: 21

source=381049#page1.tif

source=381049#page2.tif

source=381049#page3.tif

source=381049#page4.tif

source=381049#page5.tif

source=381049#page6.tif

source=381049#page7.tif

source=381049#page8.tif

source=381049#page9.tif

source=381049#page10.tif

source=381049#page11.tif source=381049#page12.tif

source=381049#page13.tif

source=381049#page14.tif

source=381049#page15.tif

source=381049#page16.tif

source=381049#page17.tif

source=381049#page18.tif

source=381049#page19.tif

source=381049#page20.tif source=381049#page21.tif

Additional Conveying Parties

Jacuzzi Brands, Inc. - DE

EnvironmentalEnergy Company - CA

Gary Concrete Products, Inc. - GA

HL Capital Corp. - CA

Krikles Canada U.S.A., Inc. - DE

Krikles Europe U.S.A., Inc. - DE

Krikles, Inc. - DE

OEI, Inc. - DE

OEP, Inc. -DE

Sanitary-Dash Manufacturing Co., Inc. - CT

USI Atlantic Corp. - DE

Zurco, Inc. - DE

Zurn (Cayman Islands), Inc. - DE

Zurn Constructors, Inc. - CA

Zurn EPC Services, Inc. - WA

Zurn Industries, Inc. - PA

Zurn Pex, Inc. - DE

Zurnacq of California, Inc. - CA

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated February 23, 2007, is made by Jacuzzi Brands, Inc. ("Jacuzzi") and each undersigned Subsidiary of Jacuzzi (together with Jacuzzi, the "Grantors") in favor of Credit Suisse (as successor-in-interest to Merrill Lynch Capital Corporation), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, RBS Global, Inc. (successor-in-interest to Chase Merger Sub, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and Rexnord LLC (f/k/a Rexnord Corporation), a Delaware limited liability company, have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of July 21, 2006 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the Administrative Agent, the other agents party thereto and the Lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Supplement No 1. dated February 7, 2007 (the "Supplement") to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated July 21, 2006 to the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"). Terms defined in the Collateral Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Collateral Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Supplement and Collateral Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of such Grantor, and has agreed under the Credit Agreement (and as a condition precedent thereunder) to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any successor office or any similar office in any other country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (the "Collateral"):

- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>");
- (b) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (except for "intent-to-use" applications for trademark or service mark

registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of the Lanham Act has been filed, to the extent that any assignment of an "intent-to-use" application prior to such filing would violate the Lanham Act), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");

- (c) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto (the "<u>Copyrights</u>");
- (d) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (e) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (f) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment or performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), as the case may be, in full of such Grantor's Obligations.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the United States Register of Copyrights, the United States Commissioner for Patents and the United States Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral Agreement are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this IP Security Agreement is in conflict with the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as the case may be, shall govern.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this IP Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

JACUZZI BRANDS, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL ENERGY COMPANY GARY CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC. HL CAPITAL CORP. KRIKLES CANADA U.S.A., INC. KRIKLES EUROPE U.S.A., INC. KRIKLES, INC. OEI, INC. OEP, INC. SANITARY-DASH MANUFACTURING CO., INC. USI ATLANTIC CORP. ZURCO, INC. ZURN (CAYMAN ISLANDS), INC. ZURN CONSTRUCTORS, INC. ZURN EPC SERVICES, INC. ZURN INDUSTRIES, INC. ZURN PEX, INC. ZURNACQ OF, CALIFORNIA, INC.

Rv

Name: Steven C. Barre Title: Authorized officer

PATENTS

Legal Entity		Country	Patent or Application Number	Original Filing Date	Issue Dat	Expiration
Industries, Inc	Automatic Grease Interceptor with Temperature and Grease Level Monitoring	United States	5,431,826		7/11/95	3/19/2013
Zurn Industries, Inc		United States	5,431,181	10/01/93	7/11/95	10/01/2013
Zurn Industries, Inc. Zurn		United States	5,425,393	12/15/93	6/20/95	12/15/2013
Industries, Inc.			4,244,392	2/09/79	1/13/81	2/09/1999
Industries, Inc. Zurn			4,276,897	2/13/80	7/7/81	2/13/2000
Industries, Inc.			4,364,408	9/2/80	1/13/81	9/2/2000
Industries, Inc.		United States	4,452,272	2/23/81	6/5/84	6/5/2001
Industries, Inc. Zurn		United States	5,913,331	6/24/98	6/22/99	6/24/2018
Industries, Inc. Zurn		United States	4,244,395	2/09/79	1/13/81	[/09/1999
Industries, Inc. Zurn	Check Valve Assembly	United States	4,333,495	9/2/80	6/08/82	9/2/2000
Industries, Inc.	Diaphragm Assembly	United States	5,232,194	9/21/92	8/03/93	9/21/2012
Industries, Inc.	Diaphragm Assembly	United States	5,271,600	5/14/93	12/21/93	5/14/2013
Industries, Inc. Zurn	Electronic Flush Valve Arrangement	United States	5,313,673	3/19/93	5/24/94	3/19/2013
Industries, Inc. Zurn	Faucet Control Casing	United States	D377,520	4/20/95	1/21/97	1/21/2011
Industries, Inc. Zurn	Faucet Spout	United States	D369,651	4/20/95	5/7/96	5/7/2010
Industries, Inc. Zurn	Flush Valve Sensor Case	United States	D351,219	10/12/93	10/04/94	10/04/2008
Industries, Inc. Zurn	Laundry Basin	United States	5,715,547	5/01/96	2/10/98	5/01/2016
Industries, Inc. Zurn	On Demand Sensor Flush Valve	United States	5,062,453	3/6/91	11/5/91	3/19/2011
Industries, Inc.	Pipe Nipple	United States	6,129,121	10/25/98	10/10/00	10/25/2018
Industries, Inc.		United States	4,352,368	5/4/81	10/5/82	5/4/2001
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Spout Assembly for Automatic Faucets	United States	5,555,912	4/20/95	9/17/96	4/20/2015

Legal Entity	Title	Country	Patent or Application	Original Filing	Jame Dete	Expiration
Zurn	Spout Assembly for Automatic	United States	Number	Date	Issue Date	Date
Industries, Inc.	Faucets	United States	5,611,517	4/20/95	3/18/97	4/20/2015
Zurn Industries, Inc.	System for Minimizing Backwash Water Usage on Self- Cleaning Strainers	United States	4,394,262	8/6/082	7/19/83	8/6/2002
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain	United States	5,718,537	12/29/95	2/17/98	12/29/2015
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain	United States	5,971,662	5/2/97	10/26/99	5/2/2017
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain	United States	6,000,881	2/17/98	12/14/99	2/17/2018
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain	United States	6,113,311	9/27/99	9/5/00	9/27/2019
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain	Australia	715725	12/24/96	5/25/00	12/24/16
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain	Canada	2,193,760	12/23/96	12/4/01	12/23/16
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Check Valve	Canada	2,241,667	6/25/98	7/31/01	6/25/18
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Highway Trench Drain	Canada	2,236,286	4/29/98	5/1/01	4/29/18
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Automatic Valve Assembly	Canada	2,133,256	9/29/94	6/27/00	9/29/14
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Automatic Valve Assembly	South Korea	122,172	9/30/94	5/6/98	9/30/09
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Diaphragm Orifice for Flushometer	Australia	756927	7/26/99	5/15/03	7/26/19
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Diaphragm Orifice for Flushometer	Canada	2,278,272	7/21/99	8/29/06	7/21/19
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Diaphragm Orifice for Flushometer	United States	6,299,128	7/19/99	10/9/01	7/19/19
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Diaphragm Orifice for Flushometer	United States	6,467,750	9/7/01	10/22/02	7/31/18
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Laundry Basin	Canada	2,204,073	4/30/97	4/3/01	4/30/17
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Backflow Prevention and Detection System	Australia.	676,398	12/13/94	7/17/97	12/13/14
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Backflow Prevention and Detection System	Canada	2,137,172	12/2/94	9/9/97	12/2/14
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Backflow Prevention and Detection System	Japan	2,585,199	12/14/94	11/21/96	12/14/14
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Combination Mechanical/ Fusion Pipe Fitting	Canada	2,295,402	1/13/00	Pending	1/13/20
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Combination Mechanical/ Fusion Pipe Fitting	United States	6,250,686	7/22/99	6/26/01	7/22/19
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Combination Mechanical/ Fusion Pipe Fitting	United States	6,450,544	6/22/01	9/17/02	67/22/19
Zurn Industries, Inc.	On Demand Sensor Flush Valve	Canada	2,059,397	1/15/92	10/11/94	1/15/12
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Flush Valve Sensor Case	Canada	75,017	4/12/94	10/20/94	10/20/04

Legal Entity		Country	Patent or Application Number		Issue Date	Expiratio
Industries, Inc.		China	94302683.0		4/12/94	4/12/04
Industries, Inc		Japan	967,087	4/12/94	8/1/96	8/1/11
Industries, Inc		Mexico	7,532	4/12/94	12/7/94	4/12/09
Zurn Industries, Inc		Taiwan	044504	5/18/94	6/16/95	5/18/06
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	D351,219	10/12/93	10/4/94	10/4/08
Zurn Industries, Inc.		Canada	78,123	10/20/95	3/14/96	3/14/06
Zurn Industries, Inc.		Mexico	9,636	10/20/95	9/7/98	10/20/10
Zurn Industries, Inc.		Taiwan	84308764	10/20/95	Pending	10/20/05
Zurn Industries, Inc.		Canada	2,106,508	9/20/93	12/31/96	9/20/13
Zurn Industries, Inc.		Australia	766445	5/18/00	1/29/04	5/18/20
Zurn Industries, Inc.		Canada	2,373,393	5/18/00	8/17/04	5/18/20
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	6,513,543	11/14/01	2/4/03	11/14/21
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Electro Fusion Joining Device	United States	6,680,464	7/30/01	1/20/04	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trap Primer	Canada	2,340,826	3/13/01	7/6/04	3/13/21
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trap Primer	United States	6,422,260	3/12/01	7/23/02	3/12/21
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Flush Valve	Canada	2,332,076	1/23/01	7/6/04	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Flush Valve	United States	6,547,212	1/22/01	4/15/03	1/22/21
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Flush Valve Diaphragm	Canada	2,372,146	3/1/02	Pending	3/1/22
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Flush Valve Diaphragm	United States	10/085,422 (Serial No.)	2/28/02	Pending	2/28/22
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Drain Gasket	Canada	2,363,763	11/23/01	10/17/06	11/23/21
Industries, Inc.	Drain Gasket	United States	6,739,597	11/16/01	05/25/04	11/29/20
Industries, Inc.	Pipe Clamp Arrangement	Canada	2,384,042	4/30/02	1/20/04	4/30/22
Industries, Inc.	Pipe Clamp Arrangement	United States	10/137,193 (Serial No.)	4/30/02	Pending	4/30/22
industries, Inc.	Backflow Prevention Apparatus	United States	6,581,626	6/28/01	6/24/03	6/28/21
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Roof Drain Support Plate/Under- Deck Clamp	Canada	2,416,470	1/15/03	Pending	1/15/23

Legal Entity		Country	Patent or Application Number	Original Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration
Zurn	Roof Drain Support Plate/Unde	r- United	10/342,148		10/11/05	Date
Industries, Inc	- 	States	33.3.2,110	1/14/03	10/11/05	1/14/23
Industries, Inc	Flush Valve Diaphragm	Canada	98841	3/12/02	1/29/03	1/29/13
Zurn				3,12,02	1/29/03	1/29/13
Industries, Inc	Flush Valve Diaphragm	United	D470,920	9/12/01	2/25/03	2/25/17
Zurn		States	<u> </u>		2/23/03	2/23/1/
Industries, Inc	Composition for Pipe	United	60/413,999	9/26/02	 	Expired
Zurn	Fhigh Value D' 1	States]		Lapited
Industries, Inc	Flush Valve Diaphragm Orifice Insert and Rib Design	Canada	2,434,609	7/8/03	Pending	
Zurn	Flush Volum Die 1			1		
Industries, Inc	Flush Valve Diaphragm Orifice Insert and Rib Design	United States	60/394,472		Pending	
Zurn	Flush Valve Actuator		(Serial No.)	l	- 33.03.18	
Industries, Inc	riusii vaive Actuator	United States	D480,450	5/16/02	10/07/03	
Zurn	Machanias I - I G 117	<u> </u>			1 20,0,7,03	
Industries, Inc	Mechanical and Coil Fusion combination seal	United States	11/128,426	5/12/05	Published	
Zum						
Industries, Inc	Mechanical and Coil Fusion combination seal	Canada	2,507,411	5/16/05	Pending	
Zurn				ļ		
Industries, Inc	Double Check Valve Assembly	United States	60/420,698	10/23/02	Pending	
Zurn	Grease Trap Design	 	(Serial No.)			
Industries, Inc	Grease Trap Design	Unites States	60/464,489	4/22/03	Pending	
Zurn	Clamp Collar Design	<u> </u>	(Serial No.)			
Industries, Inc	Clamp Conar Design	United States	60/455,260	3/17/03	Pending	-
Zurn	Automatic Grease Interceptor	 	(Serial No)			İ
Industries, Inc.	with Temperature and Grease level Monitoring	Canada	2,119,419	3/18/94	9/21/99	3/18/14
Zurn Industries, Inc	Grease Trap Interceptor	United States	60/457,206 (Serial No.)	3/25/03	Pending	
Zurn	Trench Drain	United States	Proposed		<u> </u>	
Industries, Inc		States States	rioposed			
Zurn	Fixture Carrier	United States	7,096,520	2/26/04		
Industries, Inc		June Builes	7,090,320	3/26/04	8/29/06	1
Zurn	Fixture Carrier	Canada	2,462,804	2/21/04		
Industries, Inc			2,402,804	3/31/04		ļ
Zurn	Backflow Preventer	United	11/334,955	1/19/06		
Industries, Inc		States	11/334,933	1/19/06	Pending	
Zurn	Double Check Valve Assembly	United	10/692,465	10/23/03	D 1:	
Industries, Inc		States	10/052,405	10/23/03	Pending	
Zurn	Flow Control Valve	United	6,945,264	7/9/05	0/20/05	
Industries, Inc.		States	0,243,204	119103	9/20/05	7/9/24
	Toilet	United States	60/658,261	3/03/05		
Industries, Inc.			00.050,201	3/03/03		Expired
	Toilet	United States	29/224,505	2/28/06	Dan dia	
ndustries, Inc.			,505	2,20,00	Pending	
Zurn	oilet	Jnited States	D533,926	3/03/05	12/10/05	
ndustries, Inc.			2000,020	3/03/03	12/19/06	Issued
Zurn E	llow Out and Flush Fitting	Inited States	60/858,026	11/09/06	Pond!	
ndustries, Inc.			00,000,020	11/09/00	Pending	
Zurn F	low Control Valve and Method Up Using the Same	Inited States	6,945,264	7/09/04	9/20/05	Issued
ndustries, Inc. fo						

			Patent or Application	Original Filing		Ermination
Legal Entity	Title	Country	Number	Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Zurn	Flow Control Valve and Method	WIPO		7/08/05	Published	Date
Industries, Inc.	for Using the Same	<u> </u>		77 007 05	1 donished	
Zurn	Reexamination of U.S. Patent No.	United States	5,107,888	1/03/01	6/03/03	Issued-Dnp
Industries, Inc.	6,107,888 issued April 28, 1992				1	188 ucu Bhp
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 6,107,888 issued April 28, 1992	United States	90/006,613	4/28/03	Pend-Dnp	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 5,392,803 issued February 28, 1995	United States	90/005,903	1/03/01	Pend-Dnp	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Adjustable Drain	United States	60/831,855	7/19/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Automatic Actuator to Flush Toilet' (Aqua Tank)	United States	60/673,105	4/20/05		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Automatic Actuator to Flush Toilet' (Aqua Tank)	United States	60/793,916	4/21/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Dual Flush Handle for Use with a Diaphragm Flush Valve	United States	60/253.762	3/22/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Electrofusion Joining Device	United States	60/221,833	7/28/00		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Floor Drain Stabilizer Ring	United States	60/790,164	4/07/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Floor Drain Support Plate	United States	60/532,058	12/23/03		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Floor Drain Support Plate	United States	11/012,894	12/15/04	Published	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Floor Drain Support Plate	Canada	2,490,750	12/20/04	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Floor Receptor Stabilizer	United States	60/802,734	5/23/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Floor Receptor Stabilizer	United States	60/802,734	5/23/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Method Therefor	United States	60/579,398	6/14/04		Expired
	ivieurod i nereior	United States	11/151,692	6/13/05	Published	
Industries, Inc.	Method Therefor	WIPO	PCT/US2005/02 2815	6/14/05	Published	
	Flush Actuator Assembly and Method Therefor	United States	60/687,422	6/03/05		Expired
Industries, Inc.	Method Therefor	United States	60,811,204	6/06/06	Pending	
Industries, Inc.	Valve Assembly	United States	60/717,226	9/15/05		Expired
Zurn		United States	60/845,401	9/28/06	Pending	
		United States	60/556,908	3/26/04		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Hydrant Box	United States	11/086,977	3/22/05	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc	Low Flow Urinal	United States	60/840,797	8/29/06	Pending	

Legal Entity	Title	Country	Patent or Application Number	Original Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Modified Deck Plate for Use with Corrugated Support Surface	United States	60/788,905	4/04/06	Pending	Date
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Post Yard Hydrant with Controlled Adjustable Flow	United States	11/331,828	1/13/01	Published	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Precast Prison Wall Fabricated Bracket	United States	60/298,535	6/15/01		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Precast Prison Wall Fabricated Bracket	United States	60/389,475	6/18/02		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Removable Grate	United States	60/794,377	4/24/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Slotted Drain	United States	60/724,680	10/07/05		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Slotted Drain	United States	11/545,722	10/10/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	60/724,681	10/07/05		Expired
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	60/712,588	8/30/05		Expired
Industries, Inc.		United States	11/511,883	8/29/06	Pending	Expired
Industries, Inc.		WIPO	PCT/US2006/03 3903	8/30/06	Pending	
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	60/717,405	9/15/05		Expired
Industries, Inc.		United States	11/522,101	9/15/06	Pending	
	Wall Hydrant with Support Brackets	United States	60/752,572	12/21/05		Expired

TRADEMARKS

Legal Entity	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where applicable and available)		Trademark or	Registration or Application	Date of	Date of
Zurco, Inc.	N.A.	Country United States	Trade Name	Number	Registration	Renewal
Zurco, Inc.	N.A.	United States United States	Zum	534,984	12/19/50	3/23/11
Zurco, Inc.	Goods/Services: Strainers, Roof Drains, Floor Drains, Grease Interceptors, Wall Hydrants and Nonautomatic Valves.	United States	Zurn + design (oval) Zurn + design (hamburger)	534,985 1,141,057	12/19/50 11/4/80	3/23/11 3/16/11
Zurn Industries, Inc.	N.A.	United States	Strain/O/Matic	775,622	8/25/64	8/25/04
Zurn Industries, Inc.	N.A.	United States	Poly/Zyme	786,942	3/16/65	3/16/05
Zurn Industries, Inc.	N.A. Foreign	United States	Ecolotrol	994,544	10/1/74	9/27/04
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Flush Valves.	United States	Flushtrol	1,165,422	8/18/81	8/18/01
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Flush valves.	United States	Aqua Flush	1,465,341	11/17/87	11/17/07
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Exterior water faucets.	United States	Aqua/Sill	1,565,770	11/14/89	11/14/09
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Flush valve replacement parts.	United States	Aquaparts	1,574,708	1/2/90	8/8/10
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Plumbing fittings; namely, bath tub valves, shower valves, and combined bath tub and shower valves.	United States	Temp/Gard	1,812,858	12/21/93	12/21/03
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Trench drains comprising a fiber glass channel with a grate on top.	United States	Flo Thru	1,838,496	5/31/94	5/31/04
	grace on top.			2,844,715	5/25/04	

NY1:1681081.2

	Goods & Services Description (for U.S. Trademarks where			Registration or		
Legal Entity	applicable and available)	Country	Trademark or Trade Name	Application Number	Date of Registration	Date of Renewal
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Automatic faucets, automatic flush valves and automatic hand dryers.		Aquasense	1,849,188	8/9/94	8/9/04
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Sensor operated flush valves.	United States	RetroFlush	1,866,292	12/6/94	12/6/04
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Shower valves and supply piping.	United States	Aqua/Panel	1,867,584	12/13/94	12/13/04
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Metal roof drains.	United States	Renew/Flo	1,869,220	12/27/94	12/27/04
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Stainless steel pre/sloped trench drains.	United States	Sani/Flo	1,893,532	5/9/95	5/9/05
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: utility Plumbing products, namely floor drains, roof drains, cleanouts in the nature of drains for sinks, grease interceptors, hydrants, traps, water hammer arrestors and water valves.	United States	JS + Design	1,923,527	10/3/95	10/3/05
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Lead free faucets.	United States	Sierra	1,926,378	10/10/95	10/10/05
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Sensor operated faucets.	United States	Retroflo	1,979,966	6/11/96	6/11/06
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Plastic trench drains.	United States	Dura/Channel	2,022,036	12/10/96	12/10/06
Zurn Industries, Inc. Zurn Industries.	Flush valve cap.	United States	Aquacap	2,024,585	12/17/96	12/17/06
Inc. Zurn Industries,	Faucets.	United States	Aqua/Spec	2,096,094	9/9/97	9/9/07
Inc.	Plastic trench drains.	United States	Perma/Trench	2,122,269	12/16/97	12/16/07

	Goods & Services					
	Description (for U.! Trademarks where	s.		Registration or		
Legal Entity Zurn Industries,	applicable and available)	Country	Trademark or Trade Name	Application Number	Date of Registration	Date of Renewal
Inc.	Goods/Services: Computer software for plumbing and irrigation design recorded on multi/media CD/ROM or diskette	United States	F.A.T. CAT + Design	2,128,683	1/13/98	1/13/08
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Plumbing fittings, namely, pressure reduction fire valves	United States	Pressure/Tru	2,245,534	5/18/99	5/18/09
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Sensor operated, automatic flush valves for toilets and urinals.		E/Z Flush	2,263,524	7/20/99	7/20/09
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Pressure balance shower valves.	United States	Temp/Gard II	2,355,665	6/6/00	6/6/10
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Protective non/metallic pipe covers for sink pipes, bend and tailpiece covers, waste arm covers and offset strainer covers.	United States	Insul Guard	2,446,454	4/24/01	4/24/11
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Goods/Services: Plastic drainage pipe and fitting therefor.	United States	Fusion Lock	2,454,255	5/22/01	5/22/11
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Plumbing component for attachment to a plumbing manifold	United States	Add-A-Port	2,772,241	10/7/03	
Zurn Industries, Inc. Zurn Industries,	Plastic Pipe for plumbing use	United States	Alumicor	78/278,407 (Appl. No.)	7/24/03 (Appl. Date)	
Inc. Zurn Industries,	Thermostatic Mixing Control Valves Flush valves and	United States	Aqua-Gard	2,767,858	9/23/03	
Inc. Zurn Industries,	flush diaphragm kits	United States	Aquavantage	2,646,569	11/5/02	11/5/12
Inc. Zurn Industries,			Aquavantage AV	2,496,274	10/9/01	10/9/11
Inc. Zurn Industries,			AV	2,496,277	10/9/01	10/9/11
Inc.	Diaphragms		Blue Colored Diaphragm	2,801,753	1/06/04	

Legal Entity	Goods & Services Description (for U. Trademarks wher applicable and available)	S. e	Trademark or	Registration or Application	Date of	Date of
Zurn Industries,		Country	Trade Name	Number	Registration	Renewa
Inc	Hardware associated with toilets, namely carrier for holding a toliet in place.	a	EZ-Set	2,998,901	9/20/05	Kenewa
Zurn Industries, Inc.	toilet flush valves and parts for toilets flush valves	United States	s Metroflush	2,510,324	11/20/01	11/20/11
Zurn Industries,	Radiant Heating	United States	Qest Hydronoics			
Inc.	Systems, and snow and ice melt systems	İ	Qest Hydronoics	76/293,076 (Appl. No.)	7/31/01 (Apps. Date)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Flexible plastic plumbing units, namely, plastic pipe, plastic fittings and parts therefor	United States	Qestpex	2,250,779	6/8/99	6/8/09
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Plastic tube and holder therefore	United States	Qickpak	2,807,061	1/20/04	
Zurn Industries, Inc. Zurn Industries,	Plumbing manifolds	United States	Qickport	2,716,419	5/13/03	5/13/13
Inc.	Manifold for use in radiant heating systems, and mow and ice melt systems	United States	Qickzone	2,811,359	2/03/04	
Zurn Industries,	and a systems	United States	T 0 -			
Inc. Zurn Industries,	Receptacle to receive		The Color Blue for Drains	Proposed	Proposed	
Inc. Zurn Industries,	heating tubing for use in heating systems		Thermal Track	2,851,896	6/08/04	
nc.	11 – heating products and heating services 37 – heating products and heating services	United States	Tomorrow's Heating Solutions Today	2,903,610	11/16/04	
um Industries, ac		United States	Tomorrow's Plumbing and Heating Solutions Today	2,940,375	4/12/05	
			Tomorrow's Plumbing Solutions Today	2,917,664	1/11/05	
	37 — heating products and heating services					

NY1:1681081.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0609

Legal Entity Zurn Industries,	Goods & Services Description (for U.S Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trademark or Trade Name	Registration or Application Number	Date of Registration	Date of
Inc.	Drains and associated hardware including deck plates	United States	Top-Set	2,903,889	11/16/04	Renewal
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	Zurn 1	3,146,173	9/19/06	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Protective Non- Metallic Pipe Covers for Sink Pipes, Bend and Tailpiece Covers, Waste Arm Covers and Offset Strainer Covers	United States	SD and Design	2,613,905	9/3/02	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	Trench Drain Products	United States	Flo Thru and Design	2,977,112	7/26/05	
Zurn Industries, Inc. Zurn Industries,	Trench Drain Products	Canada	(Block Letters) Flo Thru and Design (Script Letters)	TMA631,332	01/27/2005	
Inc. Zurn Industries,	Trench Drain Products Trench Drain	United Kingdom	Flo Thru and Design (Script Letters)	2,316,234	01/09/2004	
Inc. Zurn Industries,	Products 06 - Trench drains,	United States	Flo Thru and Design (Script Letters)	2,838,471	5/04/04	
Inc.	drain pipes; drain traps, sediment traps and strainers; drain covers; drain gratings; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all being formed of metal.	European Union	Flo-Thru	000802413	12/23/99	
	19 - Trench drains; drain pipes; drain traps, sediment traps and strainers; drain covers; drain gratings; parts and fittings for all the aforesaid goods; all being formed of plastics or fibre-glass materials.					

NY1:1681081.2 **TRADEMARK**

	Goods & Services Description (for U.S.					
	Trademarks where			Registration		
	applicable and		Trademark or	or Application	D-46	
Legal Entity	available)	Country	Trade Name	Number	Date of Registration	Date of Renewal
Zurn Industries, Inc.	6 - Trench drains;	European	Penns-Trench	000802355	6/22/99	Renewar
The.	drain pipes; drain traps, sediment traps	Union			0,22,75	
	and strainers; drain	i				
	covers; drain	i				
	gratings; parts and					
	fittings for all the	}		1		
	aforesaid goods; all					
	being formed of metal.			1		
	iniciai.		ļ			
1	19 - Trench drains;					
	drain			1	}	
	pipes; drain traps,			<u> </u>	1	
	sediment traps and strainers; drain				İ	
	covers; drain				ł	
	gratings; parts and					
	fittings for all the			1		
	aforesaid goods; all		i	1		
	being formed of plastics or fibre-glass]	ł	
	materials		ĺ	}	ı	
Zurn Industries,		United States	Qest	Proposed		
Inc. Sanitary - Dash	G 1/G			Troposcu	}	
Manufacturing	Goods/Services: Metal Tubing, Rings	United States	Sanitary/Dash	1,203,353	8/3/82	8/3/02
Co., Inc.	Mounted About	į				3.0,02
	Tubular Products			1		j
	Passing Through				İ	ł
	Openings in a Wall	i				ł
	for Covering the	j				İ
	Openings, Slip Nuts and Swivel Nuts for				j	
	Tubular Products.			ļ	[
	1					İ
	Also in Class 17: Plumbing Products-	1		1		1
	Namely, Piping,		[i	İ	1
	Traps, Waste Arms	[1		
	and Outlets, tailpiece					
	Extension Tubes,				}	
	Reducing Tubes, Tubular					
İ	Connections,					İ
	Sink Strainers, Bath	ĺ		ĺ	1	1
	Waste Piping,	-		1		
	Shower Arms,	1				
	Shower Rods, Wall				ŀ	
	flanges for Shower					
	Rods					

Legal Entity	Goods & Services Description (for U.: Trademarks where applicable and available)	S	Trademark or	P	n Date of	Date of
Sanitary - Dash	Goods/Services:	Country	Trade Name	Number	Registration	Renewal
Manufacturing Co., Inc.	Metal Tubing, Ring: Mounted About Tubular Products Passing Through Openings in a Wall for Covering the Openings, Slip Nuts and Swivel Nuts for		es SD + design	1,203,3:		8/3/02
	Tubular Products.					
Sanitary - Dash Manufacturing Co., Inc.	Goods/Services: Plumbing fixtures and fittings in the nature of a metal branch tail piece; namely, a kitchen sink drain with a dishwasher drain connection.	United State	s Da Schnozola	1,846,47	9 7/26/94	7/26/04
Zurn PEX, Inc.	Goods/Services:	United States	G Qest	1373633		
	Plumbing items / namely, valves, plastic pipe and tubing, tees, elbows, couplings, adapters, connectors, nipples, ells, and supply tubes.				3 12/03/85	12/03/05
Zurn Industries, Inc.			Performance Under Pressure	Unregistered		·
Inc.	Manually operated metal valves, namely ball valves and irrigation valves.	United States	Wilkins	2,932,957	3/15/05	
Zurn Industries, Inc.	- Bester Valves.		Zurn-Wilkins	Unregistered		
Zurn Industries, inc.		United States	Aquagreen	3,182,087	12/05/06	
Zurn Industries, nc.		United States	Aquatank	78/612,678 (Appl. No.)	04/20/2005 (Appl. Date)	
Zurn Industries, nc.		United States	Blue Colored Flush Valve Components	78/525,935 (Appl. No.)	12/02/2004 (Appl. Date)	
urn Industries, nc.		United States	CONTROL-FLO	3,145,591	09/19/2006	
urn Industries, nc.		United States	ECOVANTAGE	78/735,423 (Appl. No.)	10/18/2005 (Appl. Date)	

Legal Entity Zurn Industries,	Goods & Services Description (for U.S Trademarks where applicable and available)	Country	Trademark or Trade Name	Registration or Application Number		Date of
Inc.		United State	s FLO-TROL	78/700,997	8/26/05	Renewal
				(Appl. No.)		
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	s HI-CAP and Design	2,521,064	12/18/2001	
Zurn Industries,	 	I Imite d Co.				
Inc.		United States	FLO-TROL	78/527,686	12/06/04	
		j		(Appl. No.)	(Appl. Date)	
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	SHELFLINE	2 111 427	7/04/04	
Zurn Industries,				3,111,437	7/04/06	
Inc.		United States	SPEC-COM	78/834,486	3/10/06	
				(Appl. No.)	(Appl. Date)	
Zurn Industries,		United States	SDEC DEC		1	
Inc.		ounted Blates	SPEC-DEC	3,180,147	12/05/06	
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	SPEC-SPORT	78/834,452	2/10/05	
IIIC.					3/10/06 (Appl. Date)	
Zurn Industries.		II-it 10		(F F 110.)	(Appl. Date)	
Inc.		United States	SPEC-TRAN	78/834,512	3/10/06	
				(Appl. No.)	(Appl. Date)	
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	STAB-LOCK	78/764,371	12/01/05	
nic.					12/01/05 (Appl. Date)	Ĭ
Zurn Industries,		II. '. 1 G		(- 	(Appl. Date)	İ
Inc.		United States	THE PINT	77/068,642	12/20/06	
				(Appl. No.)	(Appl. Date)	
Zurn Industries, Inc.		United States	ZURN ONE	3,030,515	10/12/05	
Zurn Industries,				3,030,313	12/13/05	
Inc.			ZURN ONE	1,212,745	04/02/2004	
			SYSTEMS and			
Zurn Industries,		United States	Design	2.055		
Inc.				3,077,424	4/04/06	
Zurn Industries,		United States	ZURN-HPT	78/771,808	12/13/05	
IIIO,		j			Appl. Date)	1
		<u> </u>			77 2010)	

NY1:1681081.2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0613

Schedule C

COPYRIGHTS

Legal Entity	Country	Title	Reg. No.					
Zurn Industries,	U.S.			Published	Reg. Date			
Inc.	0.3.	HTBAL/PC source code	TX-2-385-471	06/07/88	07/26/88			
	 _	L]			

NY1:1681081.2

RECORDED: 03/26/2007